

No. 14-562

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

VALERIA TANCO, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

WILLIAM EDWARD “BILL” HASLAM, ET AL.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

ABBY R. RUBENFELD  
RUBENFELD LAW OFFICE, PC  
2409 Hillsboro Road,  
Ste. 200  
Nashville, TN 37212

WILLIAM L. HARBISON  
PHILLIP F. CRAMER  
J. SCOTT HICKMAN  
JOHN L. FARRINGER  
SHERRARD & ROE, PLC  
150 3rd Ave. South,  
Ste. 1100  
Nashville, TN 37201

MAUREEN T. HOLLAND  
HOLLAND & ASSOC., PC  
1429 Madison Avenue  
Memphis, TN 38104

REGINA M. LAMBERT  
7010 Stone Mill Drive  
Knoxville, TN 37919

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROPES & GRAY LLP  
One Metro Center  
700 12th Street, N.W., Ste. 900  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 508-4600  
*Douglas.Hallward-Driemeier@ropesgray.com*

CHRISTOPHER THOMAS BROWN  
ROPES & GRAY LLP  
Prudential Tower  
800 Boylston Street  
Boston, MA 02199

SHANNON P. MINTER  
DAVID C. CODELL  
CHRISTOPHER F. STOLL  
AMY WHELAN  
ASAF ORR  
NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN  
RIGHTS  
870 Market Street, Ste. 370  
San Francisco, CA 94102

*Additional counsel on inside cover*

---

---

PAUL S. KELLOGG  
ROPES & GRAY LLP  
1211 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10036

SAMIRA A. OMEROVIC\*  
EMERSON A. SIEGLE  
JOHN T. DEY\*  
ROPES & GRAY LLP  
One Metro Center  
700 12th Street, N.W., Ste. 900  
Washington, D.C. 20005

JOSHUA E. GOLDSTEIN  
ROPES & GRAY LLP  
Prudential Tower  
800 Boylston Street  
Boston, MA 02199

\* Not admitted to practice in the District of Columbia; supervised by Ropes & Gray LLP partners who are members of the District of Columbia bar

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved .....	1
Introduction.....	2
Statement .....	3
A. Petitioners .....	3
B. Tennessee’s marriage recognition law .....	6
C. Proceedings in this case.....	8
1. District Court proceedings .....	8
2. Appellate proceedings .....	9
Summary of argument .....	11
Argument:	
I. Tennessee’s refusal to recognize same-sex couples’ existing lawful marriages warrants strict scrutiny because that refusal infringes upon fundamental rights and liberty interests protected by the Fourteenth Amendment .....	17
A. Tennessee’s Non-Recognition Laws impermissibly infringe upon same-sex couples’ fundamental right to marry .....	18
B. Tennessee’s Non-Recognition Laws deprive same-sex couples of their liberty and privacy interests in their existing marriages .....	21

IV

Table of Contents—Continued	Page
II. Tennessee’s Non-Recognition Laws warrant strict scrutiny because they infringe upon married same-sex couples’ fundamental right to travel guaranteed by the Fourteenth Amendment .....	23
A. Because the right to travel to and through other states is an inherent right of United States citizenship, laws that unreasonably burden that right are subject to strict scrutiny .....	24
B. By nullifying same-sex couples’ marriages under state law as the cost of traveling through or moving to the State, Tennessee unreasonably burdens those couples’ right to travel.....	25
III. Tennessee’s Non-Recognition Laws warrant heightened scrutiny under the Equal Protection Clause .....	30
A. At a minimum, this Court should apply <i>Windsor’s</i> “careful consideration” to Tennessee’s Non-Recognition Laws.....	30
B. Tennessee’s Non-Recognition Laws warrant heightened scrutiny because they discriminate on the basis of sex.....	34
1. Tennessee’s Non-Recognition Laws expressly draw lines based on sex .....	35
2. Tennessee’s Non-Recognition Laws discriminate based on sex by imposing overbroad gender-based expectations and stereotypes .....	36

Table of Contents—Continued	Page
C. The Tennessee Non-Recognition Laws also warrant heightened scrutiny because they discriminate on the basis of sexual orientation .....	39
IV. Tennessee’s proffered justifications for its Non-Recognition Laws do not satisfy any level of constitutional scrutiny .....	45
A. There is no rational connection between Tennessee’s desire to provide stability to children and its refusal to recognize the marriages of same-sex couples .....	47
B. Deprivation of constitutional rights cannot be justified by appeals to tradition or to deference to the political process .....	50
C. Recognition of petitioners’ existing marriages furthers, rather than undermines, principles of federalism.....	55
Conclusion.....	58

VI

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Attorney Gen. of N.Y. v. Soto-Lopez</i> , 476 U.S. 898 (1986) .....	25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972).....	9
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011) ..	16, 55
<i>Borman v. Pyles-Borman</i> , Case No. 2014-CV-36 (Tenn. Cir. Ct. Aug. 5, 2014) .....	57
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 308 (2014).....	55
<i>Bourke v. Beshear</i> , 996 F. Supp. 2d 542 (W.D. Ky.), rev'd, <i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014), cert. granted (No. 14-574, Jan. 16, 2015) .....	45
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986) .....	44, 45
<i>Bradwell v. Illinois</i> , 83 U.S. 130 (1872).....	38
<i>Caban v. Mohammed</i> , 441 U.S. 380 (1979) .....	37
<i>Califano v. Goldfarb</i> , 430 U.S. 199 (1977).....	53
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int'l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977) .....	21
<i>City of Cleburne v. City of Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	43
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972) .....	26, 27
<i>Farnham v. Farnham</i> , 323 S.W.3d 129 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2009).....	6, 7, 32
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973) .....	38, 39, 42
<i>Griego v. Oliver</i> , 316 P.3d 865 (N.M. 2013) .....	44



VII

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	18, 21, 22
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993) .....	51
<i>Hernandez-Montiel v. INS</i> , 225 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	43
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994) .....	35, 37
<i>Jantz v. Muci</i> , 976 F.2d 623 (10th Cir. 1992), cert denied, 508 U.S. 2445 (1993) .....	44
<i>Keith v. Pack</i> , 187 S.W.2d 618 (Tenn. 1945) .....	7
<i>Kerrigan v. Comm’r of Pub. Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008) .....	44
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (D. Utah 2013), aff’d, 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	45
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	36, 38
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lenherr’s Estate, In re</i> , 314 A.2d 255 (Pa. 1974) .....	57
<i>Lofton v. Sec’y of the Dep’t of Children &amp; Family Servs.</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	44
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lucas v. Forty-Fourth Gen. Assembly of Colo.</i> , 377 U.S. 713 (1964) .....	53, 54
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996) .....	13, 19, 21, 22
<i>Marriage Cases, In re</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008) .....	43, 44
<i>Matthews v. Lucas</i> , 427 U.S. 495 (1976) .....	42
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964) .....	35

## VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Memorial Hosp. v. Maricopa Cnty.</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974) .....	25, 27
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	18
<i>Padula v. Webster</i> , 822 F.2d 97 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	45
<i>Perez v. Lippold (Perez v. Sharp)</i> , 198 P.2d 17 (Cal. 1948) .....	19
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) .....	43
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	35
<i>Rhodes v. McAfee</i> , 457 S.W.2d 522 (Tenn. 1970).....	7, 32
<i>Richenberg v. Perry</i> , 97 F.3d 256 (8th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 807 (1997) .....	44
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)....	17, 22
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	40, 54
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969) .	14, 25, 27
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Williams</i> , 510 S.W.2d 73 (Tenn. 1974) .....	7
<i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equal. &amp; Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977).....	48
<i>State v. Bell</i> , 66 Tenn. 9 (1872).....	7
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987) .....	10, 18, 20
<i>United States Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	52
<i>United States Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	56
<i>United States v. Guest</i> , 383 U.S. 745 (1966).....	24

IX

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	30, 34, 37, 42
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	44
<i>Veney v. Wyche</i> , 293 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2002).....	44
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	20, 21
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975) .....	39
<i>Williams v. Fears</i> , 179 U.S. 270 (1900) .....	24
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	30
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> on other grounds, 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	42, 44
<i>Woodward v. United States</i> , 871 F.2d 1068 (Fed. Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 494 U.S. 1003 (1990) .....	44
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978) .....	<i>passim</i>

Constitutions and statutes:

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	<i>passim</i>
Tenn. Const. Art. XI:	
§ 3 .....	54
§ 18.....	2, 7, 8
Ala. Code § 30-2-5.....	57

Statutes—Continued:	Page(s)
Tenn. Code Ann.:	
§ 20-5-107 .....	50
§ 31-2-104 .....	50
§ 36-3-113 .....	2, 7
§ 36-5-101 .....	49
§ 36-6-101 .....	49
§ 36-6-103 .....	49
§ 50-6-210 .....	50
§ 56-7-2301 .....	49
Miscellaneous:	
American Psychological Association, <i>Resolution on Sexual Orientation,     Parents, &amp; Children</i> (2004), <a href="http://www.apa.org/about/policy/parenting.aspx">http://www.apa.org/about/policy/     parenting.aspx</a> .....	48
James R. Browning, <i>Anti-Miscegenation     Laws in the U.S.</i> , 1 Duke B.J. 29 (1951) .....	32
Nancy F. Cott, <i>Public Vows: A History of     Marriage and the Nation</i> (2000).....	36, 38, 39
Patrick Garvin, <i>A timeline of same-sex     marriage in the US</i> , Boston Globe, May 20, 2014, <a href="http://www.bostonglobe.com/2013/06/26/same-sex-marriage-over-time/mbVFMQPyxZCpM2eSQMUsZK/story.html">http://www.bostonglobe.com/     2013/06/26/same-sex-marriage-over-time/     mbVF MQPyxZCpM2eSQMUsZK/story     .html</a> .....	51
Luther L. McDougal III et al., <i>American     Conflicts Law</i> (5th ed. 2001) .....	6

XI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Model Penal Code and Commentaries (Original Draft and Revised Comments 1980).....	38
Social Security Administration (SSA):	
Program Operations Manual System, RS 00202.001 (effective Aug. 12, 2013), <a href="https://secure.ssa.gov/poms.nsf/lnx/0300202001">https://secure.ssa.gov/poms.nsf/lnx/030 0202001</a> .....	6
Program Operations Manual System, RS 00207.001A (effective Dec. 4, 2014), <a href="https://secure.ssa.gov/poms.nsf/lnx/0300207001">https://secure.ssa.gov/poms.nsf/lnx/030 0207001</a> .....	6
Program Operations Manual System, GN 00210.002B (effective Dec. 3, 2014), <a href="https://secure.ssa.gov/apps10/poms.nsf/lnx/0200210002">https://secure.ssa.gov/apps10/poms. nsf/lnx/0200210002</a> .....	6
The Federalist No. 10 (James Madison).....	53
